### **PROCUREMENT SUMMARY**

#### DIVISION 4 LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT (LASD) MULTI-MODULAR BUILDING / C130977000

1.	Contract Number: C130977000				
2.	Recommended Vendor: Williams Scotsman, Inc. dba WillScot				
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): 🗌 IFB 🔄 RFP 🔄 RFP-A&E				
	Non-Competitive Modification Task Order				
4.	Procurement Dates:				
	A. Issued: March 18, 2025				
	B. Advertised/Publicized: N/A				
	C. Pre-Proposal Conference: N/A				
	D. Proposals Due: April 25, 2025				
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A				
	F. Ethics Declaration Forms Submitted to Ethics: April 29, 2025				
	G. Protest Period End Date: June 23, 2025				
5.	Solicitations Picked up/Downloaded:	Bids/Proposals Received:			
	1	1			
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:			
	Diana Sogomonyan	(213) 922-7243			
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:			
	Rudy Loera	(213) 617-6225			

### A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. C130977000 to Williams Scotsman, Inc. dba WillScot, issued in support of relocating the Los Angeles Sherriff Department (LASD) from its current location at the Metro Rail Operations Center (ROC) to the new location at Metro Division 4 / Downey, located at 7878 Telegraph Rd., Downey, CA 90240, to support future ROC improvements. The Contractor will provide engineering design and construction for a multi-modular buildingto serve as the new LASD satellite facility to support Metro security operations. Contract awards are subject to the resolution of any properly submitted protest(s), if any.

The Scope of Work consists of two Phases:

- Phase I Design and construction to deliver the multi-modular building, including: materials, labor, debris removal, disposal, and commissioning for the building; and
- Phase II Lease Agreement for a term of not less than 5 years.

This sole source procurement was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy. The contract type is a firm fixed price with a design-build project delivery method. The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) recommended a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal of 24% and a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) goal of 3%.

Two (2) amendments were issued to the sole source proposer:

- Amendment No. 1, issued on April 11, 2025, clarified the Letter of Invitation by revising the SBE/DVBE goal to 24% and 3%, respectively; updated the Contract Document percentage of work to be completed by the Prime to 25%; and added five additional Specification Sections to the Contract Technical Documents.
- Amendment No. 2, issued on April 16, 2025, revised the Proposal Due Date to April 25, 2025.

A proposal was received on April 25, 2025, from Williams Scotsman, Inc. dba WillScot (WillScot).

# B. Evaluation of Proposal

WillScot demonstrated its understanding of the design and construction services detailed in the Scope of Work and that it can develop and effectively execute appropriate and efficient solutions to technical issues in performing the work. WillScot demonstrated that it will employ means and methods that will optimally utilize construction activities and manage the design and construction of the Project. WillScot further highlighted its commitment to delivering a successful project during negotiations.

### Qualifications Summary of Recommended Firm:

WillScot demonstrated that its proposed team has the skill and experience in projects of similar size and complexity and that its key personnel have the relevant qualifications and experience to safely and timely deliver a quality project in accordance with the Scope of Work and agreed upon Work Completion Schedule.

WillScot demonstrated it can provide a Quality Management system that ensures the requirements of the Project will be met or exceeded and has an acceptable safety record. WillScot demonstrated it will adhere to Metro Safety Department requirements to ensure it minimizes impacts to Division 4 operations and maintains safety for pedestrian and vehicular traffic flows during construction. This is inclusive of WillScot's general approach in mitigating risks and addressing Project challenges.

## C. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon the Independent Cost Estimate (ICE), price analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding, and negotiations.

Proposer Name	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
---------------	--------------------	-----------	----------------------

1. Williams Scotsman, Inc. dba WillScot	\$13,494,840.68	\$10,800,000	\$13,200,048
--	-----------------	--------------	--------------

WillScot's proposed price to complete the project is approximately 22% higher than Metro's ICE. Pricing is consistent with the proposed means and methods required to complete the Scope of Work. The variance of WillScot's proposed price over the ICE is due to the factors listed below, which were further clarified by WillScot during negotiations:

- Pit-Set Foundation: Shoring requirements due to sandy soil conditions and benching requirements are greater than anticipated by the ICE.
- Building modifications: The requested customized floor plan requires new frames to be fabricated and new supporting materials to complete building construction.
- Building delivery, installation and set up: Due to the building modifications, delivery and installation costs increased to account for the customized floor plan.
- Building Communications & Electrical Power: Added scope by Metro Corporate Safety for the subject building Fire Alarm to be connected to the existing Fire Alarm Control Panel (FACP) at the site.
- Utilities: Electrical, plumbing, fire suppression, site work and connections; added scope by Metro Corporate Safety for a fire suppression flow indicator with connectivity to the division FACP.
- Dismantle & Return: The proposed price is based on the projected need to retrofit customized units back to a standard marketable unit.

## D. Background on Recommended Contractor

Williams Scotsman, Inc. dba WillScot is headquartered in Phoenix, AZ, with more than 250 locations nationwide, including in Los Angeles County. WillScot has been in business for 80 years and is a leader in the technology for building mobile offices. WillScot has the ability to customize their facilities to meet customer needs and is an industry expert in modular construction, offering an experienced team to complete the Design Build project efficiently and safely.

WillScot has teamed up with several subcontractors to deliver this project, including certified SBEs and DVBEs. WillScot has performed as the Prime Contractor and Subcontractor on several projects. Some current projects include: classrooms for Long Beach Unified School District, RJC Walsh Construction CTA Red Line Extension in Illinois, and Bremerton School District, Washington. WillScot's completed projects include: the LA Rams Training Facility in Woodland Hills, California, King Kamehameha III Elementary School, Pulelehua, Hawaii, and Conoco Willow, Alaska.